

# WEBSITE

## TERMS & CONDITIONS OF USE

### Acceptance of Terms & Conditions of Use.

Please read these terms and conditions of use carefully before accessing, using or obtaining any materials, information, products or services on the Teachers Savings & Loan Society Limited (the "Society" or "Tisa") website. By accessing, the Tisa website, mobile or any other feature or other Tisa platforms (collectively "The Website") you agree to be bound by these terms and conditions and Tisa Website Privacy Policy.

#### Governing Law.

These Terms and Conditions of Use is governed by and interpreted pursuant to the laws of Papua New Guinea.

#### Intellectual Property.

The Society owns all of the text, images, trademarks, application forms, web forms, product and service information and all other material contained on The Website (collectively "Content") except your Personal Information that you provide. You agree not to copy or download any of the material on The Website except if you are doing so for your personal, non-commercial use. All copyright, trademark and other proprietary rights notices presented on the Tisa Website must appear on all copies you print. Your use of and access to this Website does not grant you any license or right to use any of the marks included on The Website.

#### Warranty Disclaimer.

The Website and all its Content are provided on an "as is" basis. The Website Content is largely generated in house by employees of the Society; errors can and do happen. Whilst the Society takes every possible care to produce Content for The Website, Teachers Savings & Loan Society Limited does not guarantee the accuracy of the Content and expressly disclaims—to the fullest extent permissible—all warranties

of any kind, whether expressed or implied arising from the use of the Content.

#### Limitation of liability.

Teachers Savings & Loan Society Limited disclaims liability for any and all claims, losses, costs, expenses (including legal and lawyers' fees), and damages of whatever kind or nature including without limitation general, special, or any type of damages that may arise ("Damages") based on any theory of liability, in connection with any use of The Website and the Content provided on it.

#### Links to and on other Websites.

The Website may contain links to other websites. These links are provided for your reference and convenience and do not represent the Society's endorsement of the contents of those Websites and accept no responsibility for those websites and does not accept any liability for any loss or damages that may arise from your use of those websites. You should refer to their separate terms of condition of use, privacy policies, and other rules posted on those Websites before you use them. You agree you will not create a link from any website to The Website, without the written consent of the Society.

#### Privacy of Information.

Personal Information you provide on The Website is subject to the Society's website Privacy Policy (the "Privacy Policy"). You should refer to the <u>Privacy Policy</u> before using The Website.

#### Changes.

The Society reserve the right, at its sole discretion, to modify or replace these Terms and Conditions at any time. If a revision is material we may try to provide notice through The Website or any other forms acceptable to the Society. The Society will, at its sole discretion, determine what constitutes a material change.

#### Contact Us.

If you have any questions about these Terms and conditions, please contact us by phone on 300 2345 or by emailing us on service@tisa.com.pg.